As an independent, publicly traded company, we will be evaluating whether to pay cash dividends to our stockholders. The timing, declaration,
amount, and payment of future dividends to stockholders, if any, will fall within the discretion of our Board. Among the items we will consider when
establishing a dividend policy will be the capital needs of GE HealthCare and opportunities to retain future earnings for use in the operation of our
business and to fund future growth. There can be no assurance that we will pay a dividend in the future or continue to pay any dividend if we do
commence the payment of dividends.

67

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2022, on a historical basis and
on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the Spin-Off and the transactions related to the Spin-Off, as if they occurred on September 30, 2022. You should
review the following table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” our
unaudited condensed combined financial statements and the notes thereto, and our unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and
the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Information Statement.

   As of September 30, 2022
($ in millions)   Historical   Pro Forma
Assets

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash(1)   $ 500   $ 1,800

Liabilities
Total debt(1)   43   10,241

Redeemable noncontrolling interests(2)   198   365
Stockholders’ equity

Net parent investment   18,801   —
Common stock   —   5
Additional paid-in capital   —   6,430
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) - net   (1,942)   (734)

Total capitalization   $ 17,100   $ 16,307

(1) In connection with the Spin-Off, we will incur indebtedness in an aggregate principal amount of $10.25 billion, consisting of $2.0 billion of Term

Loan Facility, which will be drawn prior to or concurrently with the Spin-Off, and $8.25 billion of senior notes issued on November 22, 2022. We
issued $4.0 billion of such indebtedness directly to GE, as partial consideration for certain assets that will be contributed to us in connection with
the Spin-Off, and GE exchanged such indebtedness for an equivalent principal amount of GE’s indebtedness. In addition, we have made a cash
distribution of $4.2 billion from the balance of debt proceeds to GE and expect to make one or more additional cash distributions to GE prior to or
concurrently with the Spin-Off, with the remaining proceeds to be held by the Company in cash and cash equivalents. We expect that GE will use
the proceeds of such indebtedness to pay off GE obligations. After giving effect to such distributions, we expect to begin operations as an

[…]

“Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and “Certain Relationships and Related
Person Transactions” as well as the audited combined financial statements, unaudited condensed combined financial statements and the corresponding
notes included elsewhere in this Information Statement. For factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those presented in the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, see “Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements” and “Risk
Factors” included elsewhere in this Information Statement.

70

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

($ in millions except share and per share amounts)   Historical

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Autonomous
 Entity

 Adjustments   Pro Forma
Sales of products   $ 8,702  $ —  $ —   $ 8,702
Sales of services   4,701   —   —   4,701

Total revenues   13,403   —   —   13,403

Cost of products   5,825   —   —   5,825
Cost of services   2,331   —   —   2,331

Gross profit   5,247   —   —   5,247

Selling, general and administrative   2,747   20(g)   28(o),(q)   2,795
Research and development   755   —   —   755

Total operating expenses   3,502   20   28   3,550

Operating income   1,745   (20)   (28)   1,697

Interest and other financial charges – net   18   431(h)   —   449
Non-operating benefit (income) costs   (4)   (57)(f)   —   (61)
Other (income) expense – net   (63)   —   —   (63)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   1,794   (394)   (28)   1,372
Provision for income taxes   (412)   92(d)   7(p)   (313)

Net income from continuing operations   1,382   (302)   (21)   1,059
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of taxes   12   —   —   12

Net income   1,394   (302)   (21)   1,071
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (32)   —   —   (32)

Net income attributable to GE HealthCare   $ 1,362  $ (302)  $ (21)   $ 1,039

Earnings per share of common stock
Basic

Continuing operations   (l),(m)   $ 2.26
Discontinued operations   (m)   0.03

Basic earnings per share   (l),(m)   $ 2.29

Diluted
Continuing operations   (l),(n)   $ 2.26
Discontinued operations   (n)   0.03

Diluted earnings per share   (l),(n)   $ 2.29

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   (m)   454,710,004
Diluted   (n)   454,710,004

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

71

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

($ in millions except share and per share amounts)   Historical

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Autonomous
 Entity

 Adjustments  Pro Forma
Sales of products   $ 11,165  $ —  $ —  $  11,165
Sales of services   6,420   —   —   6,420

Total revenues   17,585   —   —   17,585

Cost of products   7,196   —   —   7,196
Cost of services   3,215   —   —   3,215

Gross profit   7,174   —   —   7,174

Selling, general and administrative   3,563   28(g)   134(o),(q),(r)   3,725
Research and development   816   —   —   816

Total operating expenses   4,379   28   134   4,541

Operating income   2,795   (28)   (134)   2,633

Interest and other financial charges – net   40   584(h)   —   624
Non-operating benefit (income) costs   3   668(f)   —   671
Other (income) expense – net   (123)   —   —   (123)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   2,875   (1,280)   (134)   1,461
Provision for income taxes   (600)   294(c),(d)   32(p)   (274)

Net income from continuing operations   2,275   (986)   (102)   1,187
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of taxes   18   —   —   18

Net income   2,293   (986)   (102)   1,205
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (46)   —   —   (46)

Net income attributable to GE HealthCare   $ 2,247  $ (986)  $ (102)  $ 1,159

Earnings per share of common stock
Basic

Continuing operations   (1),(m)  $ 2.14
Discontinued operations   (m)   0.04

Basic earnings per share   (l),(m)  $ 2.18

Diluted
Continuing operations   (1),(n)  $ 2.14
Discontinued operations   (n)   0.04

Diluted earnings per share   (l),(n)  $ 2.18

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   (m)   454,710,004
Diluted   (n)   454,710,004

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

72

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position
As of September 30, 2022

($ in millions except share and per share amounts)   Historical

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Autonomous
 Entity

 Adjustments
Pro

 Forma
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash   $ 500  $ 1,300(a)  $ —  $ 1,800
Receivables – net of allowances of $91   3,075   —   —   3,075
Due from related parties   13   —   —   13
Inventories   2,200   —   —   2,200
Contract and other deferred assets   902   —   —   902
All other current assets   588   11(b),(j)   75(r)   674

Current assets   7,278   1,311   75   8,664

Property, plant, and equipment – net   2,080   52(b)   36(o)   2,168
Goodwill   12,767   —   —   12,767
Other intangible assets – net   1,598   —   —   1,598
Deferred income taxes   1,313   3,424(c),(d),(e),(f)   (14)(p)   4,723
All other assets   1,031   852(a),(c),(e),(f),(j)   —   1,883

Total assets   $ 26,067  $ 5,639  $ 97  $31,803

Short-term borrowings   $ 12  $ —  $ —  $ 12
Accounts payable   2,687   11(k)   —   2,698
Due to related parties   138   (106)(k)   —   32
Contract liabilities   1,764   —   —   1,764
All other current liabilities   2,034   541(b),(f),(g),(j),(k)   7(o)   2,582

Current liabilities   6,635   446   7   7,088

Long-term borrowings   31   10,198(a)   —   10,229
Compensation and benefits   623   5,931(f),(g),(k)   —   6,554
Deferred income taxes   368   2(d)   —   370
All other liabilities   1,334   99(b),(c),(e),(j)   44(o)   1,477

Total liabilities   8,991   16,676   51   25,718

Redeemable noncontrolling interests   198   167(l)   —   365

Net parent investment   18,801   (18,801)(a) - (g),(i),(l)   —   —
Common stock ($0.01 par value per share; 454,710,004 shares

issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis)   —   5(i)   —   5
Additional paid-in capital   —   6,384(i)   46(o),(p),(r)   6,430
Accumulated other comprehensive loss – net   (1,942)   1,208(f)   —   (734)

Total equity attributable to GE HealthCare   16,859   (11,204)   46   5,701
Noncontrolling interests   19   —   —   19

Total equity   16,878   (11,204)   46   5,720

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interests and
equity   $ 26,067  $ 5,639  $ 97  $31,803

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

73

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as of September 30, 2022 and the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined statement of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income
for the year ended December 31, 2021 include the following adjustments:

Transaction Accounting Adjustments: